From: Heidi Slater [mailto:Heidi.Slater@pinsentmasons.com]

Sent: 11 August 2020 21:51

To: Natasha Kopala <Natasha.Kopala@dft.gov.uk>

Cc: Robbie Owen <Robbie.Owen@pinsentmasons.com>; Gordon McCreath

<Gordon.McCreath@pinsentmasons.com>

Subject: Planning Act 2008 - A303 Stonehenge - DCO drafting relating to the compulsory acquisition of rights for the benefit of parties other than the undertaker [PM-AC.FID3180380] **Dear Tasha**,

As you know, Pinsent Masons is instructed by Highways England in the matter of an application for development consent for the A303 Amesbury to Berwick Down scheme, also known as the Stonehenge Tunnel scheme. Further to your recent telephone conversations with my colleague Robbie Owen, please find attached a letter regarding the draft A303 (Amesbury to Berwick Down) Development Consent Order ("A303 Stonehenge dDCO"), which currently awaits the Secretary of State's decision, due by 13 November 2020.

Our letter raises a DCO drafting issue, relating to the compulsory acquisition of rights for the benefit of parties other than Highways England, specifically where rights are required:

- for the benefit of statutory undertakers whose apparatus is to be diverted in consequence of the scheme; and
- for the benefit of persons with an interest in land, the private means of access to which are proposed to be stopped up and subsequently re-provided across other land, which is not proposed to be acquired outright by Highways England.

We have considered this 'third party rights drafting' in the A303 Stonehenge dDCO in the context of modifications made recently by the Secretary of State to the Lake Lothing (Lowestoft) Third Crossing Order 2020 ("the LLTC DCO") (as you will be aware, we also act for Suffolk County Council in the matter of the LLTC DCO). The A303 Stonehenge dDCO includes third party rights provisions drafted in similar terms to the provisions which were modified by the Secretary of State in the LLTC DCO (in article 26 (compulsory acquisition of rights) and article 49 (transfer of benefit of Order, etc.)). Our attached letter explains why we would not wish the Secretary of State to make equivalent or similar modifications in the A303 Stonehenge dDCO; it also analyses and seeks to address the Secretary of State's concerns (as set out in his Decision Letter dated 30 April 2020) underlying his reasons for modifying the third party rights drafting in the LLTC DCO. Lastly, our letter sets out a justification for the terms in

which third party rights drafting is currently included in the A303 Stonehenge dDCO, together with some proposed minor clarificatory drafting amendments which are set out in tracked changes in Annex B (compulsory acquisition of rights) and Annex C (transfer of benefit of Order, etc.) to the letter.

As indicated in our letter, we have also prepared an updated version of the draft Explanatory Memorandum (accompanying the A303 Stonehenge dDCO) – this is attached in the form of a clean version, together with a tracked change version identifying the text we have added to the explanations relating to article 22 (compulsory acquisition of rights) and article 50 (transfer of benefit of Order, etc). For the reasons explained in our letter, the attached updated draft Explanatory Memorandum includes more explanation about the need for the third party rights drafting in the A303 Stonehenge dDCO, and about how it would be given effect in practice – if the third party rights drafting (as currently proposed) is included in the A303 Stonehenge DCO in the event that it is made by the Secretary of State in due course.

We should be very grateful if the drafting considerations raised in our letter could be taken into account by the Department within the remaining time available prior to the deadline for the Secretary of State's decision (13 November 2020). Please note, however, that we do not wish to cause any delay to that decision and would ask that this matter be considered with that in mind.

Thank you for your kind assistance in this matter.

Regards

Heidi Heidi Slater Legal Director for Pinsent Masons LLP D: <u>+44 121 626 5770</u> M:

I: <u>835770</u>

heidi.slater@pinsentmasons.com www.pinsentmasons.com www.Out-Law.com

Winner -- 'Law Firm of the Year' at The Legal Business Awards 2019

Winner - 'Property Team of the Year' at The British Legal Awards 2017 & 2019

Winner - 'Energy & Infrastructure Team of the Year' 2016, 2018, 2019 at The Legal Business Awards

Proud to have ranked fourth place overall and top law firm in the Stonewall Top 100 Employers 2020

Pinsent Masons supports agile working, so please don't feel you need to respond to this email outside your working hours.

PLEASE NOTE: We have amended our Standard Terms of Business to cover the UK leaving the EU. There are limited changes to the data protection provisions. There are equivalent changes proposed for clients with non-standard terms. Please <u>click here</u> for full details of the changes.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This email is sent on behalf of Pinsent Masons LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England & Wales (registered number: OC333653) authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority and the appropriate regulatory body in the jurisdictions in which it operates. Its registered office is at 30 Crown Place, London EC2A 4ES.

Reference to 'Pinsent Masons' is to the international legal practice of Pinsent Masons LLP and/or one or more of the affiliated entities that practise under the name 'Pinsent Masons' as the context requires. The word 'partner', used in relation to Pinsent Masons, refers to a member of Pinsent Masons or an employee or consultant with equivalent standing. A list of members of Pinsent Masons LLP, those non-members who are designated as partners, and non-member partners in affiliated entities, is available for inspection at our offices or at <u>www.pinsentmasons.com</u>

The contents of this e-mail and any attachments are confidential to the intended recipient. It may also be legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient please do not use or publish its contents, contact Pinsent Masons immediately on +44 (0)20 7418 7000 then delete. Contracts cannot be concluded with Pinsent Masons nor service effected on Pinsent Masons by email. Emails are not secure and may contain viruses. Pinsent Masons may monitor traffic data.

For information about how we use your personal data at Pinsent Masons, including your rights, please see our privacy policy.

Further information about us is available at www.pinsentmasons.com

This email has originated from external sources and has been scanned by DfT's email scanning service.